
 

Mr Richard Parry Jones, BA, MA. 
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive 
 
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices 
LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn - Anglesey 
LL77 7TW 
 
Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500 
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839 

 

 

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD  NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

PWYLLGOR GWAITH 
 

 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

 

DYDD LLUN, 21 HYDREF 2013 

  10.00 o’r gloch   

 

MONDAY, 21 OCTOBER 2013 

  10.00 am   

SIAMBR Y CYNGOR 
SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR 

LLANGEFNI 

COUNCIL CHAMBER 
 COUNCIL OFFICES 

 LLANGEFNI 

Rheolwr Gwasanaethau 
Pwyllgor 

Mr John Gould 
01248 752 515 

Committee Services 
 Manager 

 

Annibynnol/Independent 
 
R Dew, K P Hughes, H E Jones and Ieuan Williams (Cadeirydd/Chair) 
 
 
Plaid Lafur/Labour Party 
 
J A Roberts (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair) and Alwyn Rowlands 
 
 

Heb Ymuno / Unaffiliated 
 
A M Jones (Democratiaid Rhyddfrydol Cymru / Welsh Liberal Democrats) 
 
 
COPI ER GWYBODAETH  /  COPY FOR INFORMATION   
 
I Aelodau'r Cyngor Sir  /  To the Members of the County Council 
 
Bydd aelod sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn cael gwahoddiad i’r cyfarfod i siarad (ond nid i bleidleisio) os ydy o/hi wedi 
gofyn am gael rhoddi eitem ar y rhaglen dan Reolau Gweithdrefn y Pwyllgor Gwaith. Efallai  bydd y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn 
ystyried ceisiadau gan aelodau sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith i siarad ar faterion eraill. 
 
A non-Executive member will be invited to the meeting and may speak (but not vote) during the meeting, if he/she has 
requested the item to be placed on the agenda under the Executive Procedure Rules.  Requests by non-Executive 
members to speak on other matters may be considered at the discretion of The Executive.  
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declarations of interest from any Member or Officer in respect of any item 
of business.  
 

2    URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS APPOINTED 
OFFICER   

 No urgent matters at the time of dispatch of this agenda.  
 

3    MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To submit for confirmation, the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 9th 
September, 2013.  
 

4    THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 9 - 18) 

 To submit the report of the Head of Service (Policy).   
 

5    TO MAKE CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION (PARA 3.5.3.15.5) AND TO PLANNING 
PROCEDURE RULES (SECTION 4.6 OF THE CONSTITUTION)  (Pages 19 - 44) 

 To submit a joint report by the Head of Service (Planning and Public Protection) and the 
Legal Service Manager.  
 

6    NUCLEAR NEW BUILD - BLUEPRINT FOR ACCOMMODATION SOLUTIONS  (Pages 
45 - 70) 

 To submit the report of the Head of Service (Housing).  
 

7    BRWYNOG RESIDENTIAL CARE HOME  (Pages 71 - 76) 

 To submit the report of the Head of Service (Property).  
 

8    CAPACITY AND RESOURCES FOR CHANGE  (Pages 77 - 86) 

 To submit the report of the Deputy Chief Executive.  
 



 THE EXECUTIVE  09.09.2013 
 

 1 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2013 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Ieuan Williams (Chair) 
Councillor J Arwel Roberts (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors R Dew, K P Hughes, A M Jones, H E Jones and 
Alwyn Rowlands 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive 
Deputy Chief Executive 
Director of Sustainable Development 
Director of Lifelong Learning 
Director of Community 
Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 Officer 
Legal Services Manager (RJ)(Item 17 only) 
Head of Service (Policy)(Items 5, 8 and 9) 
Older People and Physical Disability Service Manager (IR)(Item 12 only) 
Head of Service (Adult Services)(Items 11 and 12 only) 
Programme Manager School Modernisation (EB)(Item 15 only) 
Business Planning & Programme Manager (GM)(Item 9 only) 
Corporate (ET)(Item 10 only) 
Principal Officer (Childrens' Services)(Item 13 only) 
Communications Officer (GJ) 
Committee Services Manager  
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillors Carwyn Jones (Item 15), John Griffith, and Bob Parry, OBE 
(Items 6 and 19) 
 

APOLOGIES:   Councillor R Meirion Jones   
 
 

 
1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Ieuan Williams declared an interest in Item 16 of these minutes in his capacity 
as Chair of the Governors at Ysgol Goronwy Owen, Benllech.  He remained at the meeting 
but did not take part in any discussion or voting thereon. 
 
The Head of Service (Policy) declared an interest in Item 19 of these minutes in view of the 
fact that the report made reference to his post, and he was not present at the meeting 
during any discussion or voting thereon. 
 
Councillor Alwyn Rowlands wished it to be noted that he had received dispensation from 
the Standards Committee on 4th September, 2013, to speak and vote in relation to Item 15 
of these minutes (Ysgol Llanddona). 
 

2 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS APPOINTED 
OFFICER  
 
None to declare. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 THE EXECUTIVE  09.09.2013 
 

 2 

 
3 MINUTES  

 
Submitted for confirmation, the minutes of the Executive held on 15th July, 2013. 
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 15th July, 2013 
be confirmed as a true record. 
 

4 MINUTES FOR INFORMATION  
 
Submitted for information - The minutes of the following meetings:- 
 

· Voluntary Sector Liaison Committee - 11th July, 2013 

· Corporate Parenting Panel - 22nd July, 2013 
 

RESOLVED  to note the contents of the above minutes.  
 

5 THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Submitted - The report of the Head of Service (Policy) seeking approval for the Executive’s 
updated Forward Work Programme for the period October, 2013 to April, 2014. 
 
RESOLVED to confirm the updated work programme for the period October, 2013 - 
April, 2014.  
 

6 2013-14 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 1  
 
Submitted – The progress report of the Head of Function (Resources) on the Council’s 
revenue spending for the first quarter of 2013-14, together with a projected position for the 
year as 
[...]

Cllr Kenneth P Hughes 

 17 March 2014  

32 Deposit Local 
Development Plan 
 
Category: Strategic  

For comment / support 
before submission to the 
Joint Planning Policy 
Committee. 

Sustainable 
Develop-ment 

Jim Woodcock 
Head of Planning and 

Public Protection 
 

Cllr J Arwel Roberts 

 17 March 2014  

33 The Executive’s Forward 

Work Programme 
 
Category: Strategic 

To update the work 
programme. 

Deputy  
Chief 

Executive 

Huw Jones 
Head of Policy 

 
Cllr Ieuan Williams 

 22 April 2014  

34 Local Housing Strategy 
2014-2019 – draft 
 
Category: Strategic 

To approve the strategic 
direction prior to 
consultation. 

Community Shan L Williams 
Head of Housing 

Services 
 

Cllr Kenneth P Hughes 

 22 April 2014   

 

P
age 18



PL-16971-RWJ/181717                                                                                                                         Page 1 of 6 

 

AGENDA ITEM NO.  
 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Report to Standards Committee, The Executive & Full Council  

Date Standards Committee 12.09.13 
Executive 21.10.13 
Full Council …12.13 
 

Subject To Make Changes to the Constitution (3.5.3.15.5) and to 
Planning Procedure Rules (Section 4.6 of the 
Constitution)  
 

Portfolio Holder(s) Councillor J. Arwel Roberts 
 

Lead Officer(s) Head of Service (Planning and Public Protection) 
Legal Services Manager 
 

Contact Officer Robyn Jones (x2134) 
 

Nature and reason for reporting  
 
1.1 To make changes to the Constitution, one to paragraph 3.5.3.15.5 and the other to 
section 4.6: Planning Procedure Rules (the Rules): 
 
1.1.1 Change 1 (paragraph 3.5.3.15.5) - That, in future, departure applications made by 
councillors, relevant officers or their close family or friends can, rather than being 
referred to the Planning Committee (the Committee) as at present, be refused by 
planning officers under delegation and then subject to a full report to the next 
Committee meeting. Where officers would want to approve such a depature application 
then it could only be approved by the Committee. 
 
1.1.2 Change 2 (section 4.6) - The Rules be amended to reflect the legal position and to 
take account of section 25 of The Localism Act 2011. In short, that members of the 
Committee are allowed to express an opinion on the merits of an application even 
before it comes to the Committee for a decision provided the opinion they express is a 
predisposition and not a predetermination. This would include allowing members of the 
Committee who are also members of a Town or Community Council to participate in a 
planning matter at meetings of their Town or Community Council. 
 
1.2 All of the proposed changes are set out in tracked changes to the documents 
attached to this report. 
 
1.3 The Standards Committee are consulted on these proposals. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 19



PL-16971-RWJ/181717                                                                                                                         Page 2 of 6 

 

1.4 The Executive is asked to make a recommendation to the full Council in respect of 
the proposed changes, and  
 
1.5 The full Council is asked to take a decision to make the changes as shown in the 
Appendices to this report. 
 

 

A – Introduction / Background / Issues 

 

The current Constitution provides as follows. 

 

2.1 Change 1 

 

2.1.2 Planning officers are not allowed to make decisions on planning applications 

submitted by councilors, relevant officers (senior officers and those directly involved 

in the planning process) and their close family and friends. Such applications at 

present are decided by the Committee. However, there is a loophole, in respect of 

departure applications. A departure application is one contrary to the (statutory) 

development plan. The development plan is the primary tool for making decisions on 

planning applications and applications must be decided according to that plan’s 

provisions in most cases.  
[...]
tes – seperate  
document) 
 

Not applicable 

 

CH - Summary 

 

4.1 The new Rules will: 

 

4.1.1 Mean that any departure application made by a councillor, relevant officer, or 

their close family or friends can now be refused by planning officers under delegated 

powers but subject to a full, written report being presented to the next Committee 

meeting for transparency and accountability. Where officers want to approve such a 

departure application then only the Committee may grant such approval. This brings 

the treatment of these departure applications into line with those made by other 

applicants and closes a potential loophole in the Rules. 

 

4.1.2 Clarify that members of the Committee will be able to express a view on the 

merits of planning applications before they come to the Committee for a decision. 

This will be subject to safeguards to ensure that members may express a 

predisposition (which is allowed) but fall short of expressing a predetermination 

(which is not allowed). Members on the Committee will, likewise, be able to 

participate in planning matters in their capacity as Town or Community Councillors 

should they wish. The changes allow members a greater range of options on how to 

deal with planning matters but how they choose to deal with matters will be a matter 

for the discretion of individuals who may, of course, seek advice as they see fit. 

 

4.1.3 To make the above changes and other minor and consequential changes to the 

Constitution as shown in the Appendices to this Report. 

 

 

 

Page 23



PL-16971-RWJ/181717                                                                                                                         Page 6 of 6 

 

D - Recommendation 

 

5.1 The recommendations are as follows: 

 

To the Standards Committee 

5.2 For any comment as a consultee. 

 

To the Executive: 

5.3 To recommend to the full Council that the changes to the Rules in the Council’s 

Constitution as d
[...]
ate or display written material in the Committee 
meeting.  Any written representations should have been submitted to the Council during 
the statutory publicity period and will be summarised in the Officer's report. 
 
Procedure 
 
4.6.21.8 The procedure for public speaking at Committee is described in the appropriate 
documents. 
 

Page 44



AGENDA ITEM NO.  
 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Report to Executive Committee 

Date 21 October, 2013 

Subject Nuclear new build – blueprint for accommodation 

solutions  

Portfolio Holder(s) Councillor Kenneth Hughes 

Lead Officer(s) Shan Lloyd Williams, Head of Housing Services 

Contact Officer Shan Lloyd Williams 

Nature and reason for reporting  
 

� To consider the potential short and long term impacts of the Energy Island 
Programme on the local housing market; 

 

� To seek endorsement from Executive Committee on the recommendations from 
the ‘Housing Needs for local residents and Housing Solutions resulting from the 
Energy Island Programme Report’ (September 2013); 

 

� The findings of the Report will inform the evidence base for the Local Housing 
Strategy and Local Development Plan, and hence the Anglesey Viable and 
Vibrant places bid; 

 

� To consider the wider strategic and policy context for the Local Authority and 
plan appropriately  to minimize risks and maximize legacy housing opportunities.  

 
 

A – Introduction / Background / Issues 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 As preparation for the next Local Housing Strategy, forming part of the 
evidence base for the emerging Local Development Plan and to strategically 
plan for the accommodation needs of contractors resulting from the Energy 
Island Programme, the Head of Housing Services commissioned a Local 
Housing Market Assessment [LHMA] and a Housing Solutions report.  This 
study culminated in two separate reports, the LHMA1 [without Energy Island 
developments] and secondly the Housing Solutions Report, and was funded 
jointly by Housing St
[...]
eeds to be given for additional capacity within the Housing Services’ 
Strategic Unit to plan appropriately for the accommodation of Energy Island 
Programme contractors, supporting the Head of Housing Services. 
 

Page 49



 

C – Implications and Impacts  

1 

 

Finance / Section 151 Comment requested 

2 Legal / Monitoring Officer 
 

No comment 

3 Human Resources 
 

No comment 

4 Property Services  
(see notes – seperate  
document) 
 

No comment 

5 Information and Communications 
Technology (ICT) 
 

 

6 Equality 
(see notes – seperate  
document) 
 

 

7 Anti-poverty and Social 
(see notes – seperate  
document) 
 

 

8 Communication 
(see notes – seperate  
document) 
 

 

9 Consultation 
(see notes – seperate  
document) 
 

 

10 Economic 
 
 

Comments have been incorporated within 
the Report  

11 Environmental 
(see notes – seperate  
document) 
 

The implications for the Council’s duties 

under the Countryside and Rights of Way 

(CROW) Act, 2000 and the Natural 

Resources and Countryside (NERC) Act, 

2006 will be considered in the preparation of 

the Local Development Plan and in making 

decisions on individual planning applications. 

12 Crime and Disorder  
(see notes – seperate document) 
 

 

13 Outcome Agreements  
 
 

 

 
 

Page 50



CH - Summary 

See above 

D - Recommendation 

Members of the Executive Committee are requested to: 
R1.     Note and endorse the recommendations from the ‘Housing Needs for local 

residents and Housing Solutions resulting from the Energy Island Programme 
Report’ (September 2013); 

 
R2.     Recommend that findings of the Report will inform the evidence base for the 

Local Housing Strategy and Local Development Plan, and hence the Anglesey 
Viable and Vibrant places bid; 

 
R3.     Consider the wider strategic and policy context for the Local Authority and 

support the actions outlined within the Report to plan appropriately  thereby 
minimize risks and maximize legacy housing opportunities; 

 
R4.     Support that dialogue takes place with the developers with regards to the way 

forward and additional staffing capacity to take forward the recommendations 
within the Report; 
 

R5.     Note that early engagement with EIP developers is required and a 
commitment from those developers to identify and support solutions which 
deliver more than solely short-term accommodation solutions, if significant 
legacy benefits are to be delivered in the longer term;  

 
R6.     Note that the Council is likely to require support from local and national 

partners in discussions with the EIP developers and in developing the 
mechanisms to deliver the housing solutions. 

 

 
Name of author of report: Shan Lloyd Williams 
Job Title: Head of Housing Services 
Date: 02/10/13 
 

Appendices: 

 

Executive Summary : Housing Needs for local residents and Housing Solutions 

resulting from the Energy Island Programme – part 2, October 2013 

 

 
Background papers 

DTZ Report, 2010 

 

Anglesey County Council’s Accommodation Position Statement, 2011 

 

Full Report: Housing Needs for local residents and Housing Solutions resulting from 

the Energy Island Programme – part 2, October 2013 

 

Page 51



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Housing Needs for local residents and 

Housing Solutions resulting from the 

Energy Island Programme 

 

Executive Summary of Report 2: Housing 

Solutions 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

September 2013 
 

 

Page 52



 

 

 

 

Important Notice 

HDH Planning and Development Ltd has prepared this report (as sub-contractors to AMEC) with 
AMEC and URS Infrastructure & Environment UK Limited for the sole use of Isle of Anglesey Council 
in accordance with the proposal and instructions under which our services were performed.  No other 
warranty, expressed or implied, is made as to the professional advice included in this report or any 
other services provided by us.  This report may not be relied upon by any other party witho
[...]

season.  Such measures could be encouraged through actions supported by the 

Housing/Accommodation fund and therefore, as above, early discussion with EIP 

developers will be critical.  In addition the Council Tax implications of letting second 

homes to construction workers would need to be adjusted so as not to disincentivise 

this solution and appropriate advice as to the feasibility of this solution should be 

sought. 

Whilst EIP construction is unlikely to commence within the next 3-4 years, the Council should 

begin to put into place solutions to address the issue of housing need in Anglesey.  Early 

engagement with EIP developers and a commitment from those developers to identify and 

support solutions which deliver more than solely short-term accommodation solutions will be 

required if significant legacy benefits are to be delivered in the longer term.  The Council is 

likely to require support from local and national partners in these discussions and in 

developing the mechanisms to deliver the housing solutions.  Early wins (e.g. in the form of 

affordable housing provision), which provide a model that can be scaled up prior to and 

during the EIP construction phase will be important in this regard. 

  

 

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



 

CC-015195-RMJ/119742                                                                                                                          Page 1 of 5 

 

 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Report to Meeting of the Executive 

Date 21 October 2013 

Subject Brwynog Residential Care Home 

Portfolio Holder(s) Richard Dew 

Lead Officer(s) Rhys Griffiths 

Contact Officer Rhys Griffiths 

Nature and reason for reporting  
To give consideration to concerns relating to the condition of the Brwynog Residential Care 
Home and consider options for remedial work together with the allocation of a budget to enable 
work to be carried out. 

 

A – Introduction / Background / Is
[...]
ents (and their visitors) to sit, walk and 

possibly tend to vegetables or flowers, to include the EMI wing. £25,000 

· External re-decoration (Particularly the timber windows, panels and soffits). £2,000 

· Renewal of suspended ceilings and lights to the ground floor corridors. £15,000 

· Redecoration of the Ground floor corridors and bedrooms . £12,000 

· Redecoration of the First floor corridors and bedrooms. £12,000 

 

Total £94,000 

  

 

Consideration of the current condition surveys indicates that, at present, if the above 

schedule of works are carried out no further planned maintenance work is likely to be 

required over the next five years to retain the building in its present condition. This schedule 

of works does not include any improvement works which may be desired in relation to Client 

Service requirements or to reflect a different standard of service provision.  In addition to the 

above, furniture and curtains are needed in most rooms.  It is suggested also that 

consideration be given to employing an interior designer to make best use of any budget 

which becomes available.  Overall an additional budget of £120,000 in the current year 

would enable the condition of the building to be brought up to a reasonable standard of 

accommodation throughout and ensure all rooms are available and acceptable for 

occupation.  Social Services advise that this option would meet minimum CSSIW standards 

in regulatory terms.  

 

The basic design of the building reflects an earlier “institutionalised” style of accommodation. 

Whilst the overall standard of accommodation may be enhanced, the impression presented 

to prospective residents through the style of building would not be changed simply by 

carrying out the works as noted above. To adapt the building to one of a more modern style 

of residence will require a further input of capital. Elements which might then be changed 

would include painting and refreshing the external renderin
[...]
re suitability of the building and the restricted availability of budget it 

is recommended that Option 1 be approved. 

 

 

 
Name of author of report: Mike Barton 
Job Title: Head of Service Property 
Date: 2 October 2013 
 

Appendices: 

 

 
 

Background papers 

 

 

 

 

Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

Report to 

 

EXECUTIVE 

 

Date 

 

22 October 

 

Subject 
 

Capacity and Resources for Change 

 

Portfolio Holder(s) 
 

Alwyn Rowlands 

 

Lead Officer(s) 
 

Deputy Chief Executive 

 

Contact Officer 

 

Deputy Chief Executive 

 

1. Purpose of the Report 
 

 

The purpose of this report is to outline the additional capacity that it is currently 

anticipated the Council will need in order to support the delivery of the 

Transformation Plan and, for the Executive to approve the funding of these posts 

from the cost of change budget. 
 

 

2. Background 
 

 

The Transformation Plan was approved in January 2013 by the Executive. Since 

that time a Corporate Programme Manager has been appointed to support the 

delivery of the Plan and in particular to set up the proper governance 

arrangements. 
 

 

The transformation of services is critical to the future sustainability of the council. 

Many of  IOACC services are in need of modernisation to both ensure their 

effectiveness in meeting need, present and future aspirations and to become 

more efficient and/or sustainable. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 77



Three Programme Boards have been established and each of these have now 

prioritised their work streams. See Appendix 1. 
 

 

We therefore now need to rapidly move into delivery mode. In order for delivery 

to be achieved the need for additional capacity was identified by the previous 

council with the allocation of £500k within the current year budget for the Cost of 

Change. 
 

This paper outlines the capacity which is required to be built within the 

Tr
[...]
 before agreeing to fund as there 

are clear duplications with the service 

provided by the Finance Department. 

2 Legal / Monitoring Officer  

3 Human Resources  

4 Property Services 
(see notes – seperate 
document) 

 

5 Information and Communications 
Technology (ICT) 

 

6 Equality 
(see notes – seperate 
document) 

 

7 Anti-poverty and Social 
(see notes – seperate 
document) 

 

8 Communication 
(see notes – seperate 
document) 

 

Page 84



 

5.0 Implications and Impacts 

   

9 Consultation 
(see notes – seperate 
document) 

 

10 Economic  

11 Environmental 
(see notes – seperate 
document) 

 

12 Crime and Disorder 
(see notes – seperate 
document) 

 

13 Outcome Agreements  

 

 

Name of author of report Bethan Jones 
Job Title Deputy Chief Executive 
Date 9 October 2013 

Page 85



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 The Executive's Forward Work Programme
	5 To Make Changes to the Constitution (Para 3.5.3.15.5) and to Planning Procedure Rules (Section 4.6 of the Constitution)
	6 Nuclear New Build - Blueprint for Accommodation Solutions
	7 Brwynog Residential Care Home
	8 Capacity and Resources for Change



Minutes of the meeting


 THE EXECUTIVE  21.10.2013 
 

 1 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2013 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Ieuan Williams (Chair) 
 
Councillors R Dew, K P Hughes, H E Jones and Alwyn Rowlands 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive 
Deputy Chief Executive 
Director of Community 
Director of Sustainable Development 
Director of Lifelong Learning 
Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 Officer 
Legal Services Manager (RJ) 
Head of Service (Housing) 
Business Planning & Programme Manager (GM) 
Committee Services Manager 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillors R Meirion Jones (Items 4 and 8); R G Parry OBE (Items 7 
and 8), John Griffith, Victor Hughes and Llinos Medi Huws 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillor A M Jones   
 

 
 

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
None to declare. 
 

2 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS APPOINTED 
OFFICER  
 
None to declare. 
 

3 MINUTES  
 
Submitted for confirmation, the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on  
9th September, 2013. 
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 9th September, 
2013 be confirmed as a true record.  
 

4 THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Submitted - The report of the Head of Service (Policy) seeking approval of the Executive’s 
Forward Work Programme for the period November, 2013 to April, 2014. 
 
Councillor R Meirion Jones was of the opinion that Item 8 on today’s agenda should have 
first been considered by the Corporate Scrutiny Committee and identified thus on the 
Forward Work Programme.  He expressed concern that scrutiny was not being given a high 
priority within the Council. 



 THE EXECUTIVE  21.10.2013 
 

 2 

 
The Leader in response stated that it was important to identify matters for scrutiny on the 
Forward Work Programme and he intended to speak to Councillor Jones in this respect 
following today’s meeting. 
 
RESOLVED to confirm the updated work programme for the period November, 2013 - 
April, 2014, subject to the minor amendments referred to at this meeting. 
 

5 TO MAKE CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION (PARA 3.5.3.15.5) AND TO PLANNING 
PROCEDURE RULES (SECTION 4.6 OF THE CONSTITUTION)  
 
Submitted – A report by the Deputy Monitoring Officer/Senior Solicitor (Planning) for 
recommendation to the Council. 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer/Senior Solicitor (Planning) stated that the recommended 
changes to the Constitution were as follows :- 
 
Planning Procedure Rules (the Rules): 
 
Change 1 (paragraph 3.5.3.15.5) – That, in future, departure applications made by 
Councillors, relevant Officers or their close family or friends may, rather than being referred 
to the Planning Committee (the Committee) as at present, be refused by Planning Officers 
under delegation and then be subject to a full report to the next Committee meeting.  
Where Officers want to approved such a departure application then it could only be 
approve by the Committee; 
 
Change 2 (section 4.6) – The Rules be amended to reflect the legal position and to take 
account of Section 25 of the Localism Act 2011.  That Members of the Committee are 
allowed to express an opinion on the merits of an application even before it comes to the 
Committee for a decision provided the opinion they express is a predisposition and not a 
predetermination.  This would include allowing Members of the Committee who are also 
Members of a Town/Community Councils to participate in a planning matter at meetings of 
their Town/Community Council.   
 
RESOLVED to recommend to the full Council that the changes to the Rules in the 
Council’s Constitution as detailed in the Appendices to this report are made and that 
authority be given to Officers to make the relevant changes to the Constitution. 
 

6 NUCLEAR NEW BUILD - BLUEPRINT FOR ACCOMMODATION SOLUTIONS  
 
Submitted – A report by the Head of Service (Housing) requesting the Executive to:- 
 

• Consider the potential short and long term impacts of the Energy Island 
 Programme on the local housing market; 
 

• Endorse the recommendations from the ‘Housing Needs for local residents and 
 Housing Solutions resulting from the Energy Island Programme Report’ 
 (September, 2013); the findings of which will inform the evidence base for the 
 Local Housing Strategy and Local Development Plan, and hence the Anglesey 
 Viable and Vibrant places bid; 
 

• To consider the wider strategic and policy context for the Local Authority and 
 plant appropriately to minimise risks and maximise legacy housing opportunities. 

 



 THE EXECUTIVE  21.10.2013 
 

 3 

Councillor H E Jones was of the opinion that the Executive should receive a report from the 
Head of Service (Housing) as regards the provision of social housing/affordable housing on 
the Island.  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 

• To note and endorse the recommendations from the ‘Housing Needs for local 
residents and Housing Solutions resulting from the Energy Island Programme 
Report’ (September, 2013); 

 

• That the findings of the Report will inform the evidence base for the Local 
Housing Strategy and Local Development Plan, and hence the Anglesey 
Viable and Vibrant places bid; 

 

• To consider the wider strategic and policy context for the Local Authority and 
support the actions outlined within the Report to plan appropriately thereby 
minimise risks and maximise legacy housing opportunities; 

 

• To support that dialogue takes place with the developers with regards to the 
way forward and additional staffing capacity to take forward the 
recommendations within the Report; 

 

• To note that early engagement with EIP developers is required and a 
commitment from those developers to identify and support solutions which 
deliver more than solely short-term accommodation solutions, if significant 
legacy benefits are to be delivered in the longer term; 

 

• To note that the Council is likely to require support from local and national 
partners in discussions with the EIP developers and in developing the 
mechanisms to deliver the housing solutions. 

 

• That the Head of Service (Housing) be requested to report back to the 
Executive on the provision of social housing/affordable housing on the 
Island. 

 
7 BRWYNOG RESIDENTIAL CARE HOME  

 
Submitted – A report by the Head of Service (Property) with regard to concerns relating to 
the condition of the Brwynog Residential Care Home and to consider options for remedial 
work together with the allocation of a budget to enable that work to be carried out. 
 
Councillor R G Parry, OBE expressed concern that the Council were still awaiting the 
report on the transformation of adult social care on Anglesey and questioned as to whether 
this was the right time to undertake such remedial work. 
 
The Director of Sustainable Development in response stated that the preferred option 
would enable the condition of the building to be brought up to a reasonable standard of 
accommodation throughout and ensure all rooms are available and acceptable for 
occupation.  This advice would meet minimum CSSIW standards in regulatory terms. 
 
RESOLVED that bearing in mind the future suitability of the building and the 
restricted availability of budget, that Option 1 be approved, namely to restore all 
rooms to a reasonable standard of accommodation at a cost of £120 k. 
 



 THE EXECUTIVE  21.10.2013 
 

 4 

8 CAPACITY AND RESOURCES FOR CHANGE  
 
Submitted – A report by the Deputy Chief Executive outlining the additional capacity 
required in order to support the delivery of the Transformation Plan and, for the Executive 
to approve the funding of these short term internal development posts from the cost of 
change budget. 
 
The transformation of services is critical to the future sustainability of the Council.  Many of 
the Council’s services are in need of modernisation to both ensure their effectiveness in 
meeting need, present and future aspirations and to become more efficient and/or 
sustainable. 
 
Councillor H Eifion Jones proposed that the matter should be deferred for consideration to 
an extraordinary meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee and that the results of their 
deliberations should be reported back to the Executive as soon as possible.  He also 
suggested that an invitation be extended to all Members of the Council to be in attendance.  
However, he considered that the additional capacity required with regard to data security 
should proceed in order to deliver on time by August 2014 (Para 4 of the report refers). 
 
Councillor Bob Parry, welcomed the suggestion to refer the report to the Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee as it would provide an opportunity for Members to raise some concerns in this 
respect.   
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(a) To defer consideration and that the matter be considered at an extraordinary 

meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee (with an invitation for all 
Members of the Council to be in attendance) and that the results of the 
Committee’s deliberations be reported back to the Executive as soon as 
possible; 

 
(b) That authority be given to Officers to move ahead with the additional capacity 

required in order to comply with the Information Commissioner’s Office audit 
of July 2013 with regard to the security of personal information held by the 
Council (Para 4 of the report refers). 

 
 
 
 The meeting concluded at 11.00 am 

 
 COUNCILLOR IEUAN WILLIAMS 
 CHAIR 

 


